

No. 23-20165

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER, L.L.C.,
doing business as ANTIDOTE COFFEE; PERK YOU LATER, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY KIM OGG; COUNTY SHERIFF ED GONZALEZ;
WEBSTER ACTING CHIEF PETE BACON; CHIEF OF HOUSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
TROY FINNER; CITY OF WEBSTER,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas (Werlein, J.)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Alla Lefkowitz
Andrew Nellis
Everytown Law
P.O. Box 14780
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 545-3257
aleftowitz@everytown.org

Charlotte H. Taylor
Counsel of Record
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3872
ctaylor@jonesday.com

Ryan Gerber
Laura Keeley
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Ave.
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8198
rgerber@everytown.org

William R. Taylor
Jones Day
717 Texas Street, Suite 3300
Houston, TX 77002
(832) 239-3860
wrtaylor@jonesday.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

I. Texas’s Trespass Code Imposes Asymmetrical, Content-Based Notice Requirements6

II. Plaintiffs Are Burdened by the Texas Trespass Scheme and Filed Suit to Challenge It.....9

III. The District Court First Holds That Plaintiffs Have Standing, Then Reverses Course and Dismisses Plaintiffs’ Claims for Lack of Standing 12

 A. Defendants file initial Rule 12 motions, and the district court holds Plaintiffs have Article III standing 12

 B. The case is reassigned and Houston files a Rule 12(c) motion, which the district court grants, vacating its prior standing ruling..... 13

 C. Plaintiffs move to amend and the Parties file dispositive motions 14

D.	Discovery confirmed Plaintiffs’ allegations: They must post the required signage to receive the benefit of Texas’s trespass law.....	15
E.	The district court dismissed the action for lack of standing	19
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
	ARGUMENT	25
I.	The Church and Antidote Have Standing.....	25
A.	The record establishes that Plaintiffs are suffering multiple cognizable injuries.....	26
1.	The district court applied the wrong standard to Webster's and Harris County's Motions.....	26
2.	The scheme injures the Church and Antidote by unevenly burdening their right to exclude guns.	27
3.	Being subjected to an unconstitutional conditions scheme immediately works a cognizable harm	30
4.	In unconstitutional-conditions cases, giving up a constitutional right or government benefit establishes injury.	30
(a)	The signage scheme forces plaintiffs to choose between two core rights.....	32
(b)	Plaintiffs have sacrificed their rights and thereby suffered injury.....	34
(c)	The district court's contrary reasoning was error	38
5.	The Church’s and Antidote’s injuries are fairly traceable to Defendants, who enforce Texas’s scheme	44
6.	A favorable judicial decree would redress the Church’s and Antidote’s injuries.....	47

B. The District Court Erred When It Granted Houston’s Rule 12(c) Motion49

II. The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to Amend.....51

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	40, 41
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Dept. of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	44, 46
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	47
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	51
<i>Auster Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Stream</i> , 764 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1985)	54
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Barrett Comput. Servs., Inc. v. PDA, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3, 44
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	32
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	38

Butowsky v. Folkenflik,
 No. 4:18CV442, 2020 WL 9936143 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2020),
report and recommendation adopted,
 2020 WL 9936140 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2020).....54

California v. Texas,
 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....29, 31

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....34, 39

City of Clinton v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
 632 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2010)25, 53

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,
 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....36

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....40

Cressman v. Thompson,
 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)33, 35

Davis v. FEC,
 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....*passim*

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....3, 44, 45

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....43

E.T. v. Paxton,
 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022)47

Edionwe v. Bailey,
 860 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2017)23

FAIR v. Rumsfeld,
 390 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2004)32

FAIR, Inc. v. Rumsfeld,
 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003).....31

Foretich v. United States,
 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....36

Heckler v. Mathews,
 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....27

Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison,
 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)24

In re Abbott,
 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. granted, judgment vacated on
 other grounds sub nom., Planned Parenthood Ctr. For Choice v.
 Abbott*, 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021).....45

In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 994 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2021)25

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves,
 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)36

Jackson Mun. Airport Auth. v. Harkins,
 67 F.4th 678 (5th Cir. 2023)47

Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)33, 36

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)46, 48

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....34, 37

Lefebure v. D’Aquila,
 15 F.4th 650 (5th Cir. 2021)40

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....40

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
 458 U.S. 419(1982).....34

Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....25, 46

McDonald v. Longley,
 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)38

Meese v. Keene,
 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....37

Montez v. Dep’t of Navy,
 392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2004)24, 26

Morris v. Livingston,
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)45

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott,
 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)13

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of America v.
 City of Jacksonville*,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....27

Okpalobi v. Foster,
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)43

Parks v. Watson,
 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983)41

Perry v. Sindermann,
 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....34

Peter Henderson Oil Co. v. City of Port Arthur,
806 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1987)2, 21, 30

Pickett v. Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.,
37 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022)24, 26

Quinones v. City of Evanston, Ill.,
58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995)45

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....28

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....28

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....3

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....36

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....33, 38

Rowe v. Shake,
196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999)33

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 2, 31-32

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....25

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958).....31

Texas Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Hudson,
265 F. App’x 210 (5th Cir. 2008)27, 29

Texas v. Yellen,
No. 2:21-cv-079-Z, 2022 WL 989733 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2022)37

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson,
667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)2, 27

United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)24

W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of California,
451 U.S. 648 (1981).....31

W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....32

Walker v. City of Mesquite,
129 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 1997)36

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....33, 35

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)40

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5622, 24, 26, 27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.

 § 12915

 § 13314

 § 13434

 § 22014

 § 22024

Tex. Penal Code

 § 30.05*passim*

 § 30.06 *passim*

 § 30.07*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Openly Carrying A Gun Is Scaring People, LEWISTON TRIBUNE,
bit.ly/3XJ9e6g (Sept. 24, 2019)17

Texas House Bill 19278

Texas House Research Organization, Bill Analysis, HB 910 (Apr. 17,
2015), available at
<https://hro.house.texas.gov/pdf/ba84R/HB0910.PDF>8

Texas House Research Organization, Bill Analysis, HB 2909 (May
13, 1997), available at
<https://hro.house.texas.gov/pdf/ba75R/HB2909.PDF>8

Thomas W. Merrill, *Property and the Right to Exclude*, 77 NEB. L.
REV. 730, 730 (1998)34

1 William Blackstone,
Commentaries on the Laws of England 140 (3d ed. 1884)33

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 136727
